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Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be
provided in the space provided, must be sef forth in an attachment {o this stipulation under
specific headings, €.g., “Facts,” "Dismissals,” "Conciusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:
M
)

Respondent Is a member of the State Bor of Callifornlo, admitted

5/31/2000

(gate)

The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or

disposttion (to be attached separately) are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court. However, If

Respondent is not accepled Into the Lawyer Assistance Program, this sﬂpmcﬂon will Be r2jected and wili noi

be binding on Respondent or fhe State Bar.

3)

(4)

under “Facts. See attached

8

Law.” See attached

All Investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved
by this stipulation ond are deemed consolidated, except for Probation Revocation Proceedings. Dismissed

charge(s)/count(s) are listed under “"Dismissals.” The stipulation and order consists of

8 pages,

A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Responderit as cause or causes for discipline Is Included

Congciusions of iaw, drawn from and specifically referring fo the facts, are also included under “Conclusions of

fStioulation form aporoved bv SBC Executive Commitice 9/18/2002. Revised 12/16/2004) 1
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{6) No more than 30 days prior fo the flling of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised In writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resoived by this stipulation, excepl for criminal investigations,

(/) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 6084.10 &
6140.7 and will pay fimely ony disclpiinary costs imposed in this proceeding.

B. Aggravating Clicumstances [Stondards for Attomey Sanctions for
Protessional Misconduct, standard 1.2{b)l. Focts supporiing aggravating
clicumstances are required.

) O Prior Record ot Discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]
()] [m State Bor Court Case # of prior case
(b) ] Dale prior dlsclbilne effeclive
{c) g Rules of Professional Conductlsme Bar Action viciatlons
(<) 0 Degree of prior discipiine
(e Q If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior dlsclpllne._ use space provided balow of

under “Prior Disclpline” (cbove)

2 Q Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrcunded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching of other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional
Conduct. '

31 0 Trust violation: Trust flunds or property were involved ond Respondent refused or was unable lo
account 1o the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct
toward soid funds or proparty.

4 O Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly o client, the public or the administration of
jusfice.

8 O Indifference: Respondent demonsirated indiffetence toword rectification of or atonement tor the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

6 O Lack ot Cooperatlion: Respondent displayed a lock of candor and cooperation o the viclims of
his/her misconduct or the Stote Bar during disclplinary investigation or proceedings.

(7) O Mulliple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of
wrong doing or demonstrates ¢ pattem of misconduct.

8 O No aggravating circumstonces are invoived.

Additional aggravaling circumstances: :

None.

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Executiva Commities 9/18/2002. Revised 12/16/2004) 2 ) Progrom
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C. Miigating Circumstances (stondard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
clrcumsiances are required.

MM O No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of disclpline over many years of practice
coupled wilh preseni misconduct which is not deemed serlous.
2) O NoO Horm: Respondent did not hamm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.
3) x&k CandorlCooperaﬂon Respondent displayed spentoneous candor and cooperdatlon o the
B P e G B T Tl Rt IRE State Bar during disciplinary investigation and
proceedngs See attached
4 0O Remorse: Respondent prompliy took objective steps spontaneously demonsirating remorse and

recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed 1o timely atone for any
consequences of hisfher misconduct.

(5 O Restitution: Respondent pold § on in
restitution to without the threat of force of disciplinary,
civil or criiminal proceedings.

©) (] Delay: These disciplinary preceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

n 0O Good Falth: Respondent acted in good faith,

8 0O Emotional/Physical Dlméumes: At the lime of the stipulated act or acls of professional

misconduct Respondent suffored exdreme emoltional difficulties or physical disobilities which
expert testimony would establish were directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or
disabilties were not the product of any lllegal conduct by the member, such as fllegal drugs or
substance abuse, and Respondent no longer suffers from such difficulties or disablitties.

9 B Savere Financlal Siress: Al the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe
financial stress which resulted from clrcumsiances not reasonably foreseeable or which were

beyond histher coritrol and which were directly responsible for the misconduct.
See attached

(100 O Famlily Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in
histher personal life which were other than emotional or physical In nature.

any o Good Character: Respondent's goed character Is ottested to by a wide range of references in
the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

(12 O Rehabillitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduc! occured
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehablliiation.

3 0O No mitigating clrcumstances are invoived.

Additional mitigating circumstances:

See attached

(Stipuiction form approved by SBC Executive Commitiee 9/18/2002. Revised 12/16/2004) 3 Program




ATTACHMENT TO
STIPULATION RE FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

IN THE MATTER OF: DAMIAN R. FERNANDEZ
CASE NUMBERS: 04-0-12658-JMR

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.
Facts:

1. On November 27, 2001, Carlos Pineda Rodriguez (“Father Pineda”) employed
Respondent to represent him and his son, Marvin Edgardo Pineda (“Son Pineda”) in a
personal injury matter. On December 11, 2001, respondent filed a complaint on behalf
Father and Son Pineda entitled, Rodriguez and Pineda v. Mosser, et al., Los Angeles

- County Superior Court, case number MC013189.

2, On September 5, 2003, respondent settled Father and Son Pineda’s claims. On
October 8, 2003, respondent received two scttlement checks payable to “Carlos Pineda,
Attorney Damien Fernandez and Kuzyk Law” in the amount of $7,000 and to “Marvin
Pineda, Attorney Damien Fernandez and Kuzyk Law” in the amount of 5,500, totaling
$12,500.

3. On October 20, 2003, respondent opened his Client Trust Account (“CTA”) at
Washingégrn Mutual, account number 0934967631, (“CTA”) and deposited the $12,500
mto the CTA.

4, On October 21, 2003, respondent began negotiations to settle medical liens

held by Quality Health Medical Center’s (“QHMC”) on behalf of medical providers for
Father and Son Pineda.

5. On February 27, 2004, respondent issued CTA check number 97 payable to
Father and Son Pineda in the amount of $3,887.80. Check number 97 was not negotiated
by Father or Son Pineda until May 18, 2004,

6. In March 2004, following threats of being sucd by the hospital and the

gmsngsla;xge company, Father Pineda paid the hospital and the ambulance company
1565.50. .

7. After subtracting Respondent’s contingency fee from Father and Son Pineda’s
settlement funds, respondent was required to maintain in the CTA the approximate sum
of $8250. However, from March 15, 2004 through May 17, 2004, the balance in the CTA
fell below the $8250 on five cccasions, as follows: ’

Page #
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Date Balance

3/15/04 $7.936.13
3/19/04 3,927.56
3/22/04 5,027.56
4/30/04 4,868.18

5/14/04 4,867.56 /\4 ;/L

8, Respondent willfallyor by gross negligence misappropriated Rodriguez and @
Pineda’s settlement funds.

9. In the first week of August 2004, Father Pineda authorized respondent to
disburse funds to pay QHMC’s lien. On September 15, 2004, respondent issued CTA
check number 1003 payable to QHMC 1in the amount of $2,601.16.

10. On September 15, 2004, respondent issued CTA check number 1001 payable
to Rodriguez and Pineda in the amount of $278.87 for “balance after negotiation with
chiropractor.”

11. On September 15, 2004, respondent issued CTA check number 1004 payable
to Father and Son Pineda in the amount of $1565.50 for “reimbursement for your

personal payments to hospitals.” by 97 8 negligficg

Conclusions of Law: By wilifelly misappropriating-at least $4,322.44 of the
Father and Son Pineda’s settlement funds, respondent committed an act of moral
turpitude, in violation of Business and Professionals Code section 6106. By willfully not
maintaining at least $8250 received on behalf of Father and Son Pineda in the CTA,
respondent failed to maintain client funds in a trust account in violation of rule 4-100(A)
of the Rule of Professional Conduct 4-100(A).

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was July 27, 2006.

MITIGATING FACTORS.
Facts Supporting Mitigating Circumstances.

Cooperation with State Bar: Through his counsel, respondent has been candid and
cooperative with the State Bar in resolving this case.

Severe Financial Difficulties: At the time of the misconduct, respondent was unable to
work, had insufficient funds to live on and no savings, and became behind in his office
and house payments. ‘

Page #
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ADDITIONAL MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Restitution: Although he did not do so until contacted by the State Bar in June 2004,
respondent did pay restitution to Father and Son Pineda on September 15, 2004.

Participation in Lawyer’s Assistance Program. On February 15, 2006, respondent
contacted the State Bar Lawyer Assistance Program (“LAP”); on February 24, 2006, he

completed the intake process and signed an evaluation plan to be assessed and monitored
for a period of time by the LAP to determine whether he was suitable for long-term
participation. At the conclusion of the process, respondent was accepted into LAP by its
Evaluation Commiitee, and is in the process of signing a long-term participation
agreement.

“PageF
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in the Matter of Case number(s):

DAMIAN R. FERNANDEZ 04-0-12658-IMR

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signaiures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts
and Conclusions of Law.

Respondent enters into this stipulation as a condition of his/her porticipation in the Program.
Respondent understands that he/she must abide by all terms and conditions of Respondent's
Program Contract.

if the Respondent Is not accepted into the Program or does not sign the Progrom coniract, this
Stipulation will be rejected and will not be binding on Respondent or the State Bar.

If the Respondent is accepted into the Program, upon Respondent’s successful completion of
or tfermindation from the Program, this Stipulation will be filed and the specitied level of discipline
for successful completion of or termination from the Program as set forth in the State Bar Court's
Statement Re: Discipline shail be imposed or recommended to the Supreme Court.

Dfé/ 2, /Zﬂ/é; >M’7’bz1/n /ﬂ ﬂyZ{M DAMIAN R. FERNANDEZ

Respondent's signofute Finfnome
5’/3/0& SUSAN L. MARGOLIS
Dafe 7 7 PAint name
& !&%{% CYDNEY BATCHELOR
Bate Printnome

(Stipuiation form approved by SBC Executive Commitiee 9/18/2002. Revised 12/16/2004) 7 Program
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In the Maiter of Case number(s):
DAMIAN R. FERNANDEZ 04-0-12658
ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,

IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

[_'_'] The stipulation as to facts and conclusions of law is APPROVED.

The stipulation as to facts and conclusions of law is APPROVED AS MODIFIED
as set forth below.

[[] Al Hearing dates are vacated.

On page 5, in paragraph 5 and under the Conclusions of Law, the stipulation is modified to
provide that Respondent misappropriated the funds through his gross negligence.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify
the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies
or further modifies the approved stipulation; or 3) Respondent is not accepted for patticipation

in the Program or does not sign the Program Contract. (See rule 135(b) and 802(d), Rules of
Procedure.)

/0 /iU /Uéz Qf Ay 7(,:2,%_//&&

Date K M. REMKE
Judg{e of the State Bar Coun‘

(Form adopted by the SBC Executive Committee (Rev. 2/25/05) Alternative Discipline Program




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 630(b), Rules Proc. of State Bar; Code Civ. Proc., §§ 1011, 1013]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a
party to the within proceeding. Following standard court practices, in the City and County of San
Francisco, I served a true copy of the following document(s):

CONFIDENTIAL STATEMENT OF ALTERNATIVE DISPOSITIONS AND
ORDERS

CONTRACT AND WAIVER FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE STATE BAR COURT'S
ALTERNATIVE DISCIPLINE PROGRAM

STIPULATION RE FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

as follows:

[X]

[X]

(X]

By PERSONAL SERVICE by leaving the documents in a sealed envelope or package clearly
labeled to identify the attorney being served with a receptionist or a person having charge of the
attorney’s office, addressed as follows:

DAMIAN R. FERNANDEZ = .
180 HOWARD STREET, 6™ FLR
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

by FIRST-CLASS MAIL, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States
Postal Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

SUSAN LYNN MARGOLIS
MARGOLIS & MARGOLIS LLP
2000 RIVERSIDE DR

LOS ANGELES, CA 90039 - 3758

By PERSONAL SERVICE by leaving the documents in a sealed envelope or package clearly
labeled to identify the attorney being served with a receptionist or a person having charge of the
attorney’s office, addressed as follows:

CYDNEY BATCHELOR

STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
180 HOWARD STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at San Francisco, California, on
October 10, 2006.

Laine Silber

Case Administrator
State Bar Court

V-Certificate of Service.wpt



